
NAME: SARAH-JANE MCGEE 

ADDRESS: UNIT D • C3, 1" Floor, Linton House, 39-51 Hphga 
London, NWS 1RT 

EMAIL: sarakjane.mcgeefinlanmdamhlin,cfm 

TEL NO: 

PLANNING APPLICATION NOs: 2014/4387/P. 2014/4533/P 

The comments below apply to the following two applications. 

2014/4387/P - l ike  for Like window Replacements. 
2014/4533/P - Replacement of windows. 

In my view the proposals do not constitute like for like replacement and 
are therefore not permitted development. Similarly it Is my view they are 
not suitable for a grant of pianning permission. The reasons for this are: 

I. Frame A i n  The frame sizes have been substantially animated. In 
the central mullion the dimension is over 3 times as big -the 
existing condition. This is detrimental to the external appearance of 
the building. It is S o  not Si keeping with the hidueblel 
characteristic of the street, stretchkg nom Unton house to 
Highgate studios. The new ?minim win a m i n e  t h e n  of 
history of the building which harks back to an industrial hurler 
along the train line. On this bags it is not possible for Camden to 
grant permission for replacement windows either on a Ike for Ma 
bast 

configsgalioadishaltimegingsThe existing window 
arrangement has two opening vent configurations, not only the one 
configuration as M I M S  In the application. Therein  the 
application is letidng Si information on the existing building and 
cannot form the basis of any comparison with the proposed window 
configuration. Additional information is required for Camden to 
make an assessment. 

3. Organisation of opening vents varies substantially from the 
immino• thereby damaoino the external aceseeranre of the kidding. 
The proposals are not like for like in terms of replacing the existing 
window configuration. The existing window has a centrally located 
4-pane opening vent. The rotates into a honzontal position when 
open. allowing hot a t  to escape on top and cool a t  to come In at 
the bottom. The second window coringuration Si the edifing 
building has a side-hung vent l i the lower right section of the 
window, allowing cool air Si at • low level. These two nunislances 
create a pleasing appearance on the street and add rhythm and 
interest to the elevation, as wail as being a clever and effective 
ventilation strategy. 
In comparison, the proposed replacement eliminates this variation 
and proposes only one ventgatian solution to be used throughout. 



The proposed opening vent location eliminates the centrally hung 
vent as well as the intelligent ventilation strategy. The proposed 
option t h e r e i n  does not faithfully replicate the existing 
configuration, eliminates the variation on the street elevation and is 
not like for like, so should not be considered permitted 
development nor suitable for planning permission. 

a. Lqu.tilxifonm•ntailvidniallx. The current windows are in good 
condition, are not deteriorating and have not expended their 
lifetime of use. It this therefore unienvironmentally sustainable 
Proposal to rip them out and replace with products that have a high 
level of embodied energy. It is not in line with national or local 
planning policy to permit uneworonmentally sustainable 
development. 

S. tet intcessauScantestsbase.  The current use of the building as 
office space means it is only in use in the daytime, thus it does not 
have requirements for a very highly insulated envelope. The single 
glazed windows are perfect I that they allow natural solar gains in 
the daytime which heat the space, and release hot air at night time. 
This creates a low heating load and saves energy. Double glazed 
windows, although thermally better performing, are an unnecessary 
replacement in an office building which I am sure none of the 
existing tenants have either requested or would be happy with if 
installed. Permission for such development should not be granted in 
the context of current use. 



Deta i l s  Page f o r  P l a n n i n g  A p p l i c a t i o n  - 2014/4387/P 
Site AddressLinton House 39-51 Highgate Road London NW5 1RT 

A p p l i c a t i o n  P r o g r e s s  Summary 
Application Registered24-07-2014 
Comments Unti122-07-2014 
Date of Committee 
Decision 
Appeal Lodged 
Appeal Decision 

A p p l i c a t i o n  Details 
Application Number2014/4387/P 
Site AddressLinton House 39-51 Highgate Road London 8W5 1RT 
Application TypeCertlficate of Lawfulness (Proposed) 
Development TypeCertificate of Lawfulness 
ProposalReplacernent of all external windows 'like for like' 
Current StatusREGISTERED 
Applicant 
AgentSavills 
WardsKentish Town 
Location Co ordinatesEasting 528813 Northing 185463 
OS Mapsheet 
Appeal Submitted?No 
Appeal Decision 
Case Officer / TelTessa Craig 4546 
DivisionAdvice and Consultation learn 
Planning OfficerTessa Craig 
Determination Level 
Existing Land UseC3 Dwelling House 
Pro sec! Land UseC3 Dwellin House 



Dear Ta 

owl).'tea nis ondenand win the open:won hen I n a  made. 1t1 ear andawandly that this 
applkenen is irrelevant and is not necessary. We When ii is sways & d m  and I S  kto.gd not have 
been onade in. im cumin font 

Secondly. them e s  Barber atimmis I d .  Siding, who we S y  whiled by the linclind i s  they 
have to loan the balldhs despite the I S I S .  grad f e y  o f t  t e r n  ham • sower of m a  M I  an 
Weir b a n  lhalindlord hei mod hither  i m a m  I g u  I I  the l o r a  eilatihn tridldhah The 
1E80601 h r  alm n underlined t h r e a d  b & o p t  the prionollil wRoymenit Iliebilldhig eh this aid 
other elannes be is proper* 

Thirdly, we do not consitre Ito landlord will nuke dwripm 'NM S l i d  is the moped ma ((the 
building is also chaining. 

The mplacenatat of window Is am wep In the pmponanl change. Mc Lindlord n trying 10 do.  huts, a huge 
coo l o t .  Mod huslanows thsi apiece here including many chem laemg. cream:comp:mt. 

We Wawa thin plinths sppllealan is flawed and unnecanory and is simply pan of ihc landlord'w dhow to 
Arnow all the wawa A m i d .  hulling, moped Our c o m e  Is Ws ohms is pan ors larger campaign of 

Regatta. 

Maggio bingo 
Practice Manawer the Annex Modro) Architect. Lid 

Please now dal I am no on the take on 1 ndayn you km.: an mean mom, on Mow tbys please nng 
020 7280 2712 sod • mamba atoll, leant will 3/..11.1 yiva 

Andrew Metre, Ambling& I Asked 
C I .  2nd Floor, Linton thin 
39,51 Highgate Road 
London NWS IRT 

+44 (0)20 7284 2712 
11312611111kilaill 

U l m  u m  Facringeb. Inman. and' 'tthiles 

RIBA Chanenl Practice • :0002175 
Company 066O1400 Itygosteted in England ei 
Cis :nd Floor. Linton 1 Inane. 39.51 HigNisie Road. London NWS IRT 



Dear Tessa. 

rue been reconunendeol your etmtt  as ttte n p p r o p n a t e d e e p  concerns about the 
replacement Psiindows in Linton 

And these are amplified around the following primary points: 

-no i se  pollution 

- trailm throughout and around the premise 

- the potential for flooding and resultant damage 

- dim risk 

- disniption o f  access 

Kind regards. 

Scott. 

Scott Licznerski 
Architectural Assistant 

*World Interior of  the Year  2013* 
"RIBA Regional Awards Winner  2011, 2012* 

*One Ott House Architect of  the Year 2010* 
"Young Architect of  the Year 2009* 

David Kohn Architects Ltd 



Union House 
39-51 Highgsle Rood 
London NW5 1RT 

T: 4-44 94207 4248598 
E: Rildavidkohnoo.uk 

vatiattalx9k939.911A 



13 August  2014 

Planning Application 2014/4387/P for 'LIKE FOR LIKE' W I N D O W  REPLACEMENTS Planning 
App l i ca t ion '  201414533/P for REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS 

Dear Sirs 

There have been a flurry of  applications for  changes to Linton House all seemingly part of  an 
approach by the landlord to ensure that he can make alterations to the building, to the detr iment of 
Camden and the small creative and other businesses in this northem part of  Kentish Town. 

2014/4387/P for 'LIKE FOR LIKE' W I N D O W  REPLACEMENTS This one is recorded incorrectly' 
probably due to the haste with which they are being placed into the system It suggests that the 
final date for  comment  is before the date at  which it was  lodged. May be this should be corrected 
on your website. 

It is also incorrect in suggest ing that that the existing windows are already double glazed. This is 
presumably an appl icant error and also occurs on Planning Application ' 2 0 1 4 / 4 5 3 3 / P  for 
REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS 

Therefore in the case of replacing like for like (2014/4387/P) this is factually incorrect as an 
application and should not be allowed to stand as a valid application, since the change to double 
glazing will alter the appearance. Were it genuinely like for  like permission would not be required, 
but that would not serve the purpose of  achieving high vlaue residential units in the building. 

These applications both appear  to be part of  the effort by the landlord to ensure he has 
permission to carry out works that will enable him to change the offices in this building, currently 
all occupied, into residential units with more suitable windows than those currently in place. The 
permitted development right he has already received by Prior Approval to make the change to 
flats, depends on leaving the exterior of  the building unaltered. 
So he is rather cynically seeking permission to make changes to the exterior despite the fact that 
his permitted development right assumes none will be made. 



In whilloot alma Ow Sallow has been hamWing txwmess orxtwants. of which lam one. with 
t111.81110 aests laskinalad disturbance lots urn.o we exercise our right to slay during me lean 
of our base. N s  appease to be an additional tool to make out Wee etticut ' l b  an a s *  he 

Camderrs parrnisson and ealnlvance to undertake in OW WAS. whether we leave Or not. 

yOU 10 reline both the SppliCetxms on the grounds of 
of the drawmos. which disguise the the tact that changes 

wit be Made when the addlitalban suggests they not 
2 the law that they sees Camden Councils agreernem to a process that 
wit dIsnol the business aclIvilteS al a '  Ma Small businesses that have offices here and are 
Int W a n t  to Camden in keeping a usable balance ol walnoWnent COnlinereial and add ic t  and 
residential activates In this importam hub. 



Dear 51r/Nladam 

w r i t e  t o  object t o  application number  2014 /4337 /P fo r  a cert i f icate o f  lawfuIness. 

I am a Camden resident o f  21 years standmg, and have worked In Linton House since 1999 where  my architectural 
consultancy, A M A  Alexi M a r m o t  Associates Ltd is based on the th i rd  floor 

The grounds of m y  ob jec tons  are 

1 The w i n d o w  replacements are not  like for like The current  w indows have been d rawn  incorrectIy on the sectIon 

accompanying the applicatron (CE 9 2 0 0 / s k l  dated 21 July 2014) They are in fact single glared not  double glared 
a s s h t w r t h r o o g h r n o e r r i r t a l r r o t i t t e e t o r a l e r r t r . r n f u c c h e r c h a t g e i s t h a c t h e c u r r e r t  w indows have a small 

openmg section o f  a hopper  w i n d o w  while the proposed w indows hare t w o  large casement openings 
2 As a consequence o f  the s3gmficant changes noted above, the size o f  the proposed mulkons and frames will cause 

a not iceable de te roo rawn to the appearance o f  this at t ract ive f o r m e r  fac to ty /warehouse building wyth a tnpling 
of the w id th  of side mull ions f r o m  3 5 m m  t o  101mm, rising to m o r e  than a quadrupl ing t o  157mm fo r  the w i d t h  of 
the middle mull ions mcluding frames, 

3 Despite m y  company and others i t  the bui ld ing holding long leases, the landlord has suggested tha t  works to 
alter the w indows will be made around us imminent/y,  causing n o s e  and thsturbance, and reducing l ight due to 
scaffolding and net t ing Not  o n l y m i l  the dtsturbance o f  these works cause problems f o r  the cont inued operation 
o f  m y  company, but  addit ional ly they  are b e r g  used as a t h rea t  to urge as and o the r  tenants  t o  surrender our 
leases so the bui ldmg can be converted ,nto resrdences 

Yours faithfully 



comm... .  to Miming Applinillom 

A d d r n i i  I . .  lant.39.51111iMpir Rae& N M  IRTLeadiM 
intact addream...m.anabitia 
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tobstimednolopatall mid ibmgottaa opphmtbm *imply t n t  hi mmIt Sommlly.the 
peactmed ' v a n  rot l b  for l a t i b e  pcopoul.tvim to ...Mot thecummemmmle 
Mug whommi t a b  dmilvi.amdcammem window. T h .  wit m a t  ilkeivillihnv proMm* 
unolnanity midi chubby.j ml mu ihaelber 

I b.licmgmht&sun t n . '  art Imminuto opmml. mm,eWmal 



Dear Ms Craig, 

My name is Rebecca and I am the office manager at Cousins & Cousins Architects, an architecture practice based in 
Linton House 

I am emailing to express my opposition to Planning Application 2014!43871P for 'LIKE FOR LIKE' WINDOW 
REPLACEMENTS at Linton House, 39 — 91 Highgate Rd, NW5 1RT. 

We are unclear as to why planning permission is actually required for the like for like replacement of windows unless 
the landlord Jack Linton has plans to change the existing windows. 

As you are aware, the landlord would like to evict us and several other businesses from Linton House as he wants to 
develop the office s p a .  as residential units under the permitted development law. We have a long lease but Jack 
Linton has threatened that it would be difficult for us to stay here whilst works are going on. Noise and windows being 
blocked of light whilst works are being carded out have been given as two examples. 

Cousins & Cousins are concerned that this planning application is a form of intimidation by the landlord, even though 
our lease states that we have the right to a 'quiet enjoyment of the building. 

Thank you for your consideration of this objection and if you have any further questions or would like to get in touch, 
please don't hesitate to contact me at the details below. I look forward to hearing the outcome of this application. 

Kind regards, 

Rebecca 

Rebecca Taylor 
Practice Manager 

cousins] 

Cous ins  

Cousins & Cousins Architects 
9-51 Highg he Road, 

London, NW5 1RT 

T +44 (0)207 482 4009 





Dear Tessa, 

An additional objection/ comment 
replacements. 

The application states the use o f  the 
betIding-Kind 

re-garde, 

Liz Betterton 
Architect 

'Wor ld  Interior of  the Year  2013* 
"RIBA Regional Awards Winner  2011,2012* 

' O n e  Off House Architect of  the Year 2010* 
"Young Architect of  the Year 2009* 

David Kohn Architects Ltd 
Linton House 
39-51 Highgate Road 
London NW5 1RT 

T: +44 (0)207 4248596 
E: lb davidlaik 
W :  www.davidkohnto,uk 

Di 

20144387/P ' Like tbr Like!net 

This is incorrect, it to as ot3ce 



Good morning Tessa. 

Further to the below, I noticed that on the applica 
ineoireet (it 's  F l y  Is this significant? 

ahs 

Jon 

Begin forwarded message: 

C l  ) 

F r o m :  J o n  Fo ley  < a d  • d m j i , k o h  cofik> 
Sub jec t :  P l a n n i n g  A p p l i c a t i o n  2014/4387/P f o r  'L IKE FOR LIKE'  W I N D O W  REPLACEMENTS 

- comment 
Date: 12 A u g u s t  2 0 1 4  1 7 : 3 0 : 5 0  BST 
T o :  b e e n  C r a i g  < t e s s a t r a i a t a c a m d e n .  

H a t )  Tessa, 

fitirthia to our pi 
2014743(7/p - LIKE 

ke a <thin it:the /Blowing 
IEPLAGEIBENTS. 

•dina A 

I am one o f  the hundreds o f  people  employed by businesses renting space in Litttsn House. I. aaderstattd 
at this moment  tenants with long leases are be ing  intimidated to leave by the landlord and one threat the 
landlord has made is [ a n t e  changing the windows as a way o f  disrupting tenants peacifinen(oytne 
their units. It is a concept that this unnecessary planning application is being used as part o f  the landlord's 
campaign o f  intimidation, abusing the system Mat helps keeps Camden fair Ibr all. 

Iks 



Kind regards. 

'World Interior ol the Year 2013' 
'REA Regbnal Awards Winner 2011.201? 

House Architect cil the Year 2010' 
'Young Aithited ol the Year 2009' 

David Kohl Architects Lid 

39-51 Highgaie Road 
London NW5 IRT 

T: .44(0)20 7424 8596 
E: ad:9100919129imisauls 
W: alitalkb9199110audi 



Dear Tessa 

Further to te yeartte r comments (het ow), I note that there appears to be in error on the form any 
the form refers to the existing use as residential, which it clearly is not. late conantly ant offix 
and this has not changed as Or as I know. 

Kind regards 

Maggie 

Mastsie Rat ton ornaggiemilton(a , 12/8/2014 10:47 PM: 
Deta i l s  Page f o r  P l a n n i n g  A p p l i c a t i o n  - 2014/4387/P 
Site AddressLinton House 39-51 Highgate Road London NW5 1RT 

A p p l i c a t i o n  P r o g r e s s  Summary 
Application Registered24-07-2014 
comments Unti122-07-2014 
Date of Committee 
Decision 
Appeal Lodged 
Appeal Decision 

A p p l i c a t i o n  Details 
Application Number2014/43877P 
Site AddressLinton House 39-51 Highgate Road London NW5 1RT 
Application TypeCertificate of Lawfulness (Proposed) 
Development TypeCertificate of Lawfulness 



PrOpinidReolatemettl o r i i  agernal windows 
errant StatusREGISTEFLED 

App!knot 
AgentSmuts 
WardaKonteh Torm 
Location Co ordhisteeEestba 520613 N a t t y  185463 
OS Mepshere 
M o n d  Submitted,No 
Appeal Pehlke 
Case Caner I T e r e s a  Crab 4546 
DhAsionAdvIce and Consulalion Teem 
Planelno Oftioneressa Gap 
Dastmlnedoe Lasel 
Existing Laid UseC3 Dwellno Houaa 
Proposed Land UseC3 Daleyba 

Dear Tetra. 

Pauly. we do not undessind why this application Ina been m o t  lolaerr askeosnass dai iWa 
application is irrelevant sad it not neeemary. We talkie ii is sways erase and a l l  should ma hats 
been mode in its =NMI kw. 

Secondly. there sea minter orients lithe building. who ate S a g  addled by the Widlord that they 
haw to leave We building despite the tat  this peat m a  a t e  i n n  S a l .  n t o l  vcwstoll on 
their leaks. The landlord Ws stated his a s s  intendan t o f u  01011•1111•011101110 building, The 
landlord has albo we understand thrastamsho dings the prinosfW O w n s '  a lba building via dmi and 
otha changes lit proposing. 

Thirdly a< do ow consider the landard t i l l  s k i  dress  like r a g a  is as popeal used ibc 
budding it also dummy, 

The molacrinent or window* is one step in the r o m a  chooses the landkwd is vying to do. S a c  shout 
coal to the local businesses I S  agnate bat inaladIng many diem taring. civilian tiompsnim. 

We believe Wis planning *bohemia, is flawed and elliiii:Catiar!. and timpl3 pan or the landlonrs climb to 
snook all the mums Pam ate building, as weed. Our concern  is lital Oils is p a n  O N  larger cainimign 01 
intimidation. 

Rapids. 

Maggie Wiliam 
heaths Manager k r  Andrea W m )  Archnixo. Lid 

Please now Jell am no in the ollacc on I ndaya. yogi Nur an iirwm Rushy on Wow days plowc ring 
020 7284 2712 and • member *echo loam w.11a.sisu )sni 

aware  M a r a  madteas Ladled 
C l .  2nd Float Union Home 
39-51 Highgate Road 
London NW5 IRT 



444 (0)20 7284 2712 
syswatwIra. wit 
Mow us a l  F S S i .  M N =  sod SIT 

RIBA a w a r d  Pffidift • 20002175 
Company 0660 900 Resissentd m W a n d  at 
Chi 2nd Floor. LIMO House. 39-SI Highgale Road. London NWS IRT 



Dear Tessa, 

am working in Linton House O r  David Kohn architects, 
write you to complete my previous email about the planning application 201424317(P for 'LIKE MR 

LIKE' W I N D O W  REPLACEMENTS, 
I would like to add that we all noticed that on the applimtion details u n d e r "  Existing Land U s e  is C3 
Dwelling House as the p m p o w d  use, This is clearly not a dwelling house, since there are currently only 
offices in the building. I state that this must  be rev iewedhe /bre  the G a m i n g  application is approved. 

Kind Regards, 

Silvia Grow 

*World Interior he Year 
*RIBA Regional yards W 

*One-011 House A 
*Young Architect o f  the 

David Kohn A i t h  items Ltd 
L i t  tott I:100 
39-51 Highgate Road 
London NW5 t RT 

T: *44  (0)20 7424 8596 
Ei ,sgEGLEBILEEnsiibub 

w y w  davidkohrscovik 

2012' 



Dear Tessa. 

Further to rny email pasted below, I now realise cil 
o f  the building is le3  Dwelling House* This is mart 51 c e r t a i n l y t h e  east 

Kind regards, 

Scott. 

that the 

Pee been recommendryi your email as the appropriate point o f  contact to stress my deep concerns about the 
replacement o f  windows in Tinton House. 

And these are amplified around the following primacy points 
Kind: 

- noise pollution 

- traffic throughout and around the premise 

- the potential for Hooding and resultant damage 

- fire risk 

- disniption o f  access 

S c o t t  Licznerski 
Archi tec tura l  Assistant 

*World Interior of  t h e  Y e a r  2013' 
"RIBA R e g i o n a l  A w a r d s  W i n n e r  2011,2012* 



'One.Off House ArChitea of the Year 2010' 
' k u n g  Ardetect of the Year 2009' 

M A W S  Ltd 

3961 Highgate Road 
London FAV5 1RT 

1: +44 (0)207 4248506 
0: lalltdiligniat 
W: TOnadginliS 



Dear Tessa, 

Further to my recent email (13/08, 41 on h r h a t R o b e r t  D y e !  would like to add that Planning 
Application 2014/4387/P tyrongly o f  the building tvould be 'C.3 Dwelling house 

Kind regards, 

L i e v e  Smout 

f o r  a n d  o n  b e h a l f  of 
R o b e r t  D y e  Architects 

U n i t  A 2 ,  L i n t o n  House 
39 -51  H i g h g a t e  Road, 
L o n d o n  N W 5  IRS 

t . 0 2 0  7 2 6 7  9388 
f . 0 2 0  7 2 6 7  9345 

On 13 Aug 2014, at 16:18. [ [ eve  S a o u t  <HA eia 

Dear Tessa, 

Please find attached Robert Dye's tick 
recommendation. 

Kind regards, 

L i e v e  Srnout 

Application 201414387IP as per Jr 



for and on WWI of 
Robed Dye Architects 

Unit 82. Union Hoqe 
39-51 1118thgete Road, 
London Nif/5 IRS 

1.020 7267 9386 
1.020 7267 9345 
allUECTION KIM windows. 



Hi Tessa 

Just realised the application states the existing use of the building as C3 Dwelling which Linton 
Houses 31 

alvin quek 

On Wednesday, 13 August 2014 16 58, "planning©camden gov ule <planning©camden goy uk> wrote 

To Whom it may concern; 
We are concerned that this unnecessary planning application is being used as part of the 
landlord's ploy to intimidate the tenants and hopefully the tenant would surrender their lease. With 
this disruption the tenants cannot work quietly or cannot operate while this is happening and will 
simply lose their right of "quiet enjoyment", As the landlord said "you really will not want to be in 
Linton House once the works start with scaffolding when the windows are changed, noise and 
dust it will not be pleasant' 

Comment Type is Objection 



NAME: RUTH RYAN 

ADDRESS: UNIT D & C3, 1.11 Floor, Linton House, 39-51 Highga 
London, NW5 1RT 

EMAIL: rialk/7400.0.18510G101011)...C211) 

TEL NO: 

PIANNING APPIJCATION NOs: 2014/4387/P, 2014/4533/P, 2014/4618/P. 
2014/46120/P, 2014/4616/P, 2014/4619/P 

I 100% do not support these applications or any change of use status. As 
a tenant in Unton House. I am flabbergasted that a building which is not 
only totally OCCUCtled but ideally suited to the aeative businesses it 
currently homes, is being allowed to change its use and displace these 
businesses. They provide vital employment within the area and there is 
no Other suitable alternative accommodation for them to relocate to. 

In particular my objections are: 

2014/4387/P - 'Like for Like' Window Replifcaments. Is this planning 
permission actually required? I think not Thls Is Just another way for the 
landlord to try and intimidate the tenanls he is trying to make leave. 
They are protected by the landlord and tenants act yet he continues with 
veiled threats that he will make their aves unpleasant by changing the 
windows etc. I am therefore concerned and skeptical that this application 
is just another pan of his tactics - In other words to mice a point 

2014/4533/P - Replacement of Windows. I see no difference between 
this application and the one above. My commerils are therefore the 
same. 

2014/4618/P for 1fl Floor. This is an increase from the original Permitted 
Development application for the first floor from 11 to 13 units. I am 
extremely concerned that even in the onginal application, not enough 
consideration or assessment was gNen to traffic, flood risk and 
contaminated land risk. This increase therefore lust raises more cause for 
concern. Given that the original application cannot be amended only fresh 
applications, should these concerns not warrant reassessment of the 
original Prior Approval. 

Flood risk is of particular concern especially in light of recent proposals for 
alms at Hampstead Heath Ponds. 

I understand these points are legitimate grounds for refusal. 



2014/46120/P - 2" Floor. this Is an Increase from the original Permitted 
Development application for the second floor frorn 11 to 13 units. I am 
extremely concerned that even in the original application, not enough 
consideration or assessment was given to traffic, flood risk and 
contaminated land risk. This increase therefore lust raises more cause for 
concern. Given that the original application cannot be amended only fresh 
applications, should these concerns not warrant reassessment of the 
original Prior Approval. 

Flood risk is of particular concern especially in light of recent proposals for 
dams at Hampstead Heath Pont. 

I understand these points we legitimate grounds for refusal. 

2014/4616/P - 3 Floor. This is an Increase from the original Permitted 
Development application for the third floor from 11 to 12 units. I am 
extremely concerned that even in the original application, not enough 
consideration or assessment was given to traffic, flood risk and 
contaminated land risk. This increase therefore lust raises more cause for 
concern. Given that the original application cannot be amended only fresh 
applications, should these concerns not warrant reassessment of the 
original Prior Approval. 

Flood risk is of particular concern especially in light of recent proposals for 
dams at Hampstead Heath Ponds. 

I understand these points are legitimate grounds for refusal. 

2014/4619/P 4" Floor. This is an increase from the original Permitted 
Development application to 12 units. 1 am extremely concerned that even 
in the original application, not enough consideration or assessment was 
given to traffic, flood risk and contaminated land risk. This increase 
therefore just raises more cause for concern. Given that the original 
application cannot be amended only fresh applications, should these 
concerns not warrant reassessment of the original Prior Approval. 

Flood risk is of particular concern especially in light of recent proposals for 
dams at Hampstead Heath Ponds. 

I understand these polnis are legitimate grounds for refusal. 

All in all, this i t s  14% increase since the previous PO application. How 
the applicant On also suggest that traffic will not increase is beyond me. 
There are already very few parking spaces. The increased number of 
units and the increase in visitors to those units will surely put more 
demand on already stretched Parking Situation. 




